
 
         
 
 
           

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board  

 
 
MONDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list below.   

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September as a correct record.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members to declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with respect to agenda 

items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these items.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be consider under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 14 below).   
 

5. CHILD PROTECTION IN HARINGEY: INITIAL REACTIONS TO THE JOINT AREA 
REVIEW  (PAGES 9 - 26)  

 
STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEMS: 
 
6. NHS HARINGEY STRATEGIC PLAN 2008-13  (PAGES 27 - 32)  
 



 

2 

7. INITIATIVES TO TACKLE CHILD POVERTY  (PAGES 33 - 38)  
 
8. CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) -REPORT 

ON LAA N1 51: EFFECTIVENESS OF CAMHS    
 
 A presentation will be made by the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust.  

 
MONITORING ITEMS: 
 
9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND NATIONAL 

INDICATOR SET -QUARTER TWO REPORT (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2008/09)  
(PAGES 39 - 60)  

 
BUSINESS AND INFORMATION ITEMS: 
 
10. FORUM UPDATES    
 
 Verbal updates will be provided.  

 
11. REPORT FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP ADVISORY BOARD    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
12. THREE MINUTE UPDATE    
 
 Each Sector of the Partnership is invited to give a three minute oral update on the 

most prevalent issues coming from the respective sectors. Longer items need to be 
submitted as a short paper to be tabled at the meeting. Short items can also be tabled 
as written submissions.  
 

13. ARE WE THERE YET? IMPROVING GOVERNANCE AND RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT IN CHILDREN'S TRUSTS  (PAGES 61 - 66)  

 
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business under Item 4 above.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Consider any items of AOB.  

 
16. SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 To note the suggested agenda items set out below: 
 

• Keys to Well-Being 

• Obesity Strategy 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-20 

• Fair Play Strategy 

• Contact Point 

• Sixteen to Eighteen Transfer 

• Youth Summit 

• Parent Strategy  

• Substance Misuse 

• Olympics/Provision of Five Hours of Culture 

• Shout (Youth Consultation) 

• Vulnerable Children 

• Infant Mortality  
 
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To noted the dates of future meetings listed below: 

 

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009  
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
5 December 2008  

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 

SECTO
R 
GROU
P 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 

Haringey 
Council 
 

6 VACANT –Cabinet Member for Children & Young People 
(Chair) 
VACANT -Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Exec Member, Crime and 
Community Safety 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
Councillor Dilek Dogus  
Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
 

Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 

4 Tracey Baldwin 
Sue Baker 
Pam Constantinides 
Penny Thompson 

North Middlesex 
Hospital trust 

1 Claire Panniker 

Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Jane Lithgow 

Whittington 
Hospital Trust 

1 Joe Liddane 

H
e

a
lt
h

 

Great Ormond 
Street Hos
[...]
on.  
 

 
 

OBCB34.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were received.  
 
 

 
 

OBCB35.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

OBCB36.
 

MINUTES  

 The Board was advised that the report requested at the last meeting, in 
relation to its Terms of Reference, had been delayed until December. 
This had been considered appropriate as the Code of Corporate 
Governance, adopted by the HSP in July, also required amendments to 
be made by December and these could be incorporated and presented 
within one report.  
 
With regard to the request that an update be provided on Knife Crime, 
the Board was advised that this would be raised at the next Youth 
Submit in November and that the Board would be provided with an 
update in December.     
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the amendment of Sue Baker’s name within the list of 
those present, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 
 
 
XB 

OBCB37.
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-20  

 The Board was provided with a verbal update on progress in relation to 
the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-20.  
 
It was noted that the 4th Annual Children’s Conference was being held 
on 26 September and that this would be used to launch the consultation 
process in relation to the Plan. An overview of discussion at the 
conference would be provided at the Boards meeting in December and a 
detailed draft would be presented in February. 
 
The Board was advised that the Plan would be subject to a formal 
consultation process, which would specifically engage young people. 
The results of this would be considered in detail by the Children’s 
Advisory Board (CAB).  
 
It was envisaged that the Plan would be published in its final form in April 
2009.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that there were 
mechanisms in place to evaluate how effective the Plan was. An Annual 
Performance Assessment was carried out and information from this 
would be fed into the new Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the verbal update provided.  
  

 
 

OBCB38.
 

CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

 The Board received a report presenting the new Child Poverty Strategy 
and Action Plan.  
 
It was noted that this issue was given high priority within the 
Partnership’s Local Area Agreement (LAA), under National Indicator (NI) 
116, which lay within the Board’s responsibility.  
 
The Strategy had four key objectives: 
 

• Increasing parent employment in sustainable jobs 

• Improving take up of benefits and tax credits 

• Reducing educational attainment gaps for children in poverty 

• Ensuring all Haringey children have decent and secure homes  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted that this was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

a key priority for the Government and therefore the Partnership would be 
scrutinised on its delivery of these objectives. She emphasised the 
importance of partner’s comments on the Strategy and Action Plan and 
requested that CLF representatives fed their comments back to groups 
they represented.  
 
It was noted that no reference was made to children acting as carers, 
children affected by parents with alcohol problems, or children in care. It 
was suggested that these areas should be considered and that further 
links should be made to the work that the PCT was carrying out in these 
areas.  
 
The Leader raised concerns in relation to the performance of Children’s 
Centres in the Borough and contended that the partnership needed to do 
more to assist people in need. He suggested that an evidence based 
report should be brought to the Boards next meet
[...]
ia in Under 20 Year Olds 
 
It was noted that there were a number of measures being planned to 
address this and these were set out in the covering report.  
 
In response to concerns raised by the Leader that systems for gathering 
the information required for measuring targets had not been put in place 
before the performance monitoring system came into effect, the Board 
was advised that work was being carried out to resolve these problems.  
 
It was suggested that a ‘Turning the Curve’ workshop should be held to 
look at how partners could work together more effectively to meet the 
targets included within the LAA. There was a general consensus that this 
would be useful.  
 
The PCT noted that there were areas where information could not be 
collected until the 4th Quarter. After further discussion it was agreed that 
where information was not available a narrative would be provided within 
the covering report setting out progress and actions to date.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That a ‘Turning the Curve’ workshop should be held.  
 

iii. That future performance reports should included a narrative within 
the covering report setting out progress and the actions taken to 
meet targets where systems had not yet been established for 
monitoring.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
All to 
note 

OBCB42.
 

FORUM UPDATES  

 The Board received a brief update from each of the Forum Chairs. 
 
Early Years Forum 
 
The Forum had considered the Governments recently published 
document on ‘Fair Play’ and had assessed where there were gaps in the 
Strategy attached to this in terms of early years provision.  
 
Five to Eleven Forum  
 
The Forum had principally been looking at the Primary Schools Strategy 
and how this could be linked to the new Children & Young People’s Plan.  
 
Eleven to Nineteen Forum  
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

At its last meeting the Forum had considered how the range of 
alternative qualifications to GCSE’s could be expanded in order address 
NEET targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

OBCB43.
 

REPORT FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 

  
The Board was advised that the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership (CYPSP Advisory Board) continued to monitor performance 
reports on a regular basis.  
 
At present the CYPSP Advisory Board’s key task was the detailed 
development of the Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.   
 

 
 

OBCB44.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 The Board received a brief update from partners.  
 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 
A vaccination programme for girls aged fourteen against Cervical Cancer 
had recently been launched and would target approximately 14,000 girls 
in the Borough.  
 
Five additional Health Visitors had been recruited in order to meet the 
needs of people in the most vulnerable category.  
 
It was noted that the Secretary of State had recently signed off proposals 
in relation to the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Hospital Strategy, which 
were referred by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
Secretary of State had endorsed the proposals and these would now be 
implemented.  
 
Metropolitan Police 
 
The Board was advised that Youth Crime continued to fall, however, this 
remained a key priorities for the Police.   
 
Mental Health Trust 
 
The BEH MHT had recently been recognised by young Service Users as 
providing good services.  
 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

OBCB45.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBCB46.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

OBCB47.
 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The it
[...]
progress, the Audit 

Commission has produced  

• a report of the main survey results from different local stakeholders, 
which should allow children’s trusts boards to compare where they 
are with other areas; and  

• a self assessment tool that children’s trust boards can use to 
assess their governance and accountability arrangements. 

 
2.2 Self-assessment tool for children’s trust boards 

The key question areas in the self assessment tool for children’s trust 
boards to consider are: 
• How far does the children’s trust focus on improving outcomes for 

local children and young people? 
• How does the board oversee the effective use of resources? 

Page 64



5 

• What are the roles of the children’s trust partners in delivering 
improvement? 

• How does the board effectively consult, engage with, and involve 
key stakeholders? 

• How does the board support local capacity building and  capability 
development? 

• How are good governance and the principles of public life 
demonstrated by the board? 

• How does the board manage risks and exercise proper controls? 
Under each question are a number of subsidiary questions.    

 
 
 
s:\cs\dirf\allf\delivery and performance\cypsp\supporting material\2008\are we there yet 
summary oct 08.doc 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Child Protection in Haringey: Initial Reactions to the Joint Area Review
	6 NHS Haringey Strategic Plan 2008-13
	7 Initiatives to Tackle Child Poverty
	9 Performance Monitoring: Local Area Agreement and National Indicator Set -Quarter Two Report (July to September 2008/09)
	Childrens Scorecard -Appendix 1
	ScorecardProjectHighlightAppendix2.xls xxx

	13 Are We There Yet? Improving Governance and Resource Management in Children's Trusts



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

Draft at 18.12.08 
Present:  Councillor Lorna Reith (Chair), Sue Baker, Tracey Baldwin, Barbara 

Breed, Yolanda Burgess, Councillor Nilgun Caner, John Coughlin, Dr 
Pam Constantinides, Jean Croot, Melanie Danan, Councillor Dilek 
Dogus, Jan Doust, Belinda Evans, Dave Grant, Paul Head, Jennifer 
James, Jane Lithgow, Janette Karklins, John Kennedy, Councillor Claire 
Kober, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Cenk Orhan, Jim Shepley, Penny Thompson, 
Deborah Wheeler. 
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Zakir Chaudhry, Eugenia Cronin, Richard Sumray, 
Patricia Walker, Claire Wright.   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB49.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following:  
 
Ify Adenuga 
Jane Ellias               
Tony Hartney 
Claire Panniker        -John Kennedy substituted 
David Sloman          -Deborah Wheeler substituted 
 

 
 

OBCB50.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to Melanie Danan being included within the list of people 
present, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 
 

OBCB51.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Dilek Dogus noted that she was an employee of the Mental 
Health Trust.  
 

 
 

OBCB52.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBCB53.
 

CHILD PROTECTION IN HARINGEY: INITIAL REACTIONS TO THE 
JOINT AREA REVIEW 

 

  
The Board discussed the recent Joint Area Review (JAR) report 
published following the death of Baby P and the actions being taken by 
Partner agencies to address the failings identified in the report.   
 
The Chair noted that the report had been brought forward for discussion 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

to provide the Board with an opportunity to discuss the initial steps 
Partners were taking in response to the report. It was envisaged that a 
more detailed overview would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Board in February. 
 
The Interim Head of Children’s Services noted the Local Authority 
accepted the findings of the JAR report in their entirety and was now in 
the process of addressing these and implementing the recommendations 
contained within the report.  
 
A series of briefing sessions were being held for staff working in social 
care and these had been extended to a limited number of staff from 
partner agencies where appropriate.  
 
An Action Plan setting out how the Council would address the findings of 
the report was due to be submitted to the Secretary of State by February 
2009. In addition, the Council’s Chief Executive, the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People and the Leader of the Council were working 
closely to determine how the Council could go beyond addressing the 
immediate findings of the report with a view to forming a long term 
Programme for Change. This would form the basis of ensuring a move 
beyond simply addressing the findings of the report and towards making 
Children’s Services in Haringey an exemplar.    
 
Ensuring that staff and managers were briefed on work that was being 
carried out and the Action Plan was recognised as being key to raising 
morale.  
 
Haringey Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 
The Chief Executive of Haringey PCT, also representing Great Ormond 
Street Hospital, gave an overview on how the PCT intended to begin to 
address the findings of the report.   
 
The Board was advised that Action Plans were being drawn up to 
address the failings identified within the JAR. The PCT was in discussion 
with the Council to determine how the PCT could play a more strategic 
role in the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) and in the Serious 
Case Reviews (SCR).   
 
The PCT Board was meeting in the forthcoming week where it would be 
advised that playing a greater role in the LSCB and SCR’s were seen as 
essential by officers in order to provide the analysis of actions required 
to improve services.  
 
It was noted that there was a need to focus on shorter term issues such 
as recruitment and retention of staff and ensuring the perception of 
Haringey was not further damaged. Providing appropriate support to 
staff and ensuring that the necessary cross agency structures that 
promoted collaboration were in place was key to meeting long term 
aspirations and improving services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
As the issues faced by Haringey were not unique it was suggested that 
knowledge should be shared across London as well as locally.   
 
The Chair endorsed the need to ensure that staff received sufficient 
support and advised that the Council was focussing strongly on the 
delivery of services at an operational level. A review was planned of all 
partnership sub bodies that sat beneath the Board to ensure that they 
were relevant and fit for purpose and feedback from Partners in relation 
to this would be welcomed.  
 
It was noted that the Board had been due to review its Terms of 
Reference at the meeting. However, due to the publication of the JAR 
report and associated implications for the Board, as well as other actions 
being carried out in light of recent events, it had been considered more 
appropriate to wait until the next meeting of the Board to review these.  
 
The Chair acknowledged this and noted that consideration was being 
given to altering the status of the Board from an HSP body, which 
performed the duties of a Children’s Trust Board (CTB), to actual CTB 
status. This would place a different emphasis on the work and role 
carried out by the Board and constitute a more accountable role for 
Board members.  

 
Metropolitan Police 
 
The Borough Commander expressed his commitment to working with 
Partners to ensure that the recommendations contained within the JAR 
report were implemented and noted that additional resources had been 
committed to achieving this.    
 
It was noted that the Chair and Leader of the Council intended to visit 
the Police Child Protection team to obtain a better understanding of how 
it functioned at an operational level. There would be discussion with 
other Partners to gauge whether further exchange visits would be useful. 
 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
 
The Chief Executive of CAMHS advised that of the three Boroughs, 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey) Haringey was the least integrated in 
terms of the services provided. Work was being carried out with partner 
agencies to provide their staff with the skills to identify signs that may 
mean a referral to CAMHS was appropriate and it was hoped that this 
would assist in the role of Safeguarding.  
 
Voluntary and Community Sector  
 
The Board was advised that the Voluntary and Community Sector had a 
broad base of knowledge that could be utilised through the work carried 
out with children and young people and that representatives were keen 
to work with partners to address the issues highlighted by the JAR.  

 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
The Chair welcomed this and it was recognised that many children from 
the most vulnerable groups were known to voluntary sector 
organisations.   
 
There was general discussion around the future of the Board and how its 
Terms of Reference, membership and status might be altered to achieve 
improvements to the quality of Children’s Services in the Borough and 
across the partnership.  
 
There was general consensus that the Terms of Reference should be 
completely re-drafted and brought back for consideration at the next 
meeting, to reflect how the Board would address the issues highlighted 
in the JAR review and how it would implement the proposed Programme 
of Change to take the Service forward beyond the JAR 
recommendations.  
 
It was suggested that once the initial Action Plan had been established 
and put into place, the Board should play a role in forming a plan setting 
out what it hoped to achieve over the next three years and how 
Children’s Services in the Borough should look at the end of that period.  
 
It was noted that one of the key issues raised within the JAR report was 
the need to improve the analysis of information and referencing practice. 
This would require a more in depth research and development function 
in addition to providing sufficient resources. 
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services advised that the move from 
HSP body status to a separate and more focussed Children’s Trust 
Board would provide a clearer line of accountability. The Chair echoed 
this and noted that increased accountability would help to embed new 
ways of working.   
 
There was general consensus that in order to improve partnership 
working, a better understanding of how individual partner agencies work 
needed to be obtained. It was agreed that it would be useful for an event 
to be held outside the meeting to facilitate this.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Chair of the LSCB, should be co-opted on 
to the Board to improve communication and links to the LSCB and there 
was agreement that this was sensible.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the actions set out by each partner agency and the findings 
of the JAR report be noted.  

 
ii. That the Board’s Terms of Reference be amended in the light of 

the JAR reports findings and presented at the next meeting.  
 

iii. That options in relation to the formation of a Children’s Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

Board, to replace the existing Children and Young People’s 
Strategic Partnership Board, should be considered and brought 
back to the Board.  

 
iv. That the Chair of the LSCB be co-opted onto the Board to 

improve links between the two bodies.  
  

P.Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
P.Walker 

OBCB54.
 

NHS HARINGEY STRATEGIC PLAN 2008-13  

 The Board was advised that the aim of the Strategic Plan was to work 
with partners and local people to ensure that everyone in the Borough 
received the best possible health care.  
 
The Plan also set out how the new Commissioning Regime would be 
approached and how the NHS would move from assessing the needs of 
people living in Haringey to commissioning services.  
 
In response to a query, the Board was advised that the full strategy 
document included an Action Plan setting out in more detail how the 
PCT intended to achieve the goals set out in the Strategy.  
 
The Board was advised that a welcome pack was now sent to new 
residents moving into the Borough that provided information on local 
health services. In terms of raising awareness of services amongst Black 
and Ethnic Minority (BME) groups, the Board was advised that there 
were initiatives in place to address this.  
 
In response to a suggestion that there should be an additional ‘outcome’ 
added to the plan in relation to sexual health, the Board was advised that 
the number of outcomes that could be included had been limited by 
Government and therefore this could not be added. However, it was 
recognised that this was a key issue and this was a high priority.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the NHS Strategic Plan 2008-13 be noted.  
 

ii. That the change in name from Haringey Teaching PCT to NHS 
Haringey be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OBCB55.
 

INITIATIVES TO TACKLE CHILD POVERTY  

 The Board received a report detailing the practical steps being taken to 
address child poverty in the Borough.  
 
At its previous meeting, the Board had received the draft Child Poverty 
Strategy and Action Plan and it had been requested that a further report 
should be submitted.  
 
It was noted that at the previous meeting specific details had been 
requested in relation to the measures included within the Strategy to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

address issues associated with children acting as carers, children 
affected by parents with alcohol problems and children in care and this 
was not presented within the report. It was also queried whether the 
Strategy made reference to the Decent Homes Programme and families 
living in temporary accommodation.   
 
The Chair advised that the full document included details of the link 
between work being carried out as part of the Decent Homes 
Programme and the Child Poverty Strategy and the practical measures 
being taken.  As the Board was the monitoring body for the document, it 
would be brought back for further comment and reviewed on a regular 
basis. 
 
There was agreement that the full Strategy document should be 
circulated with the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Z.Chaudhr
y/X. 
Barker 

 

OBCB56.
 

CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
(CAMHS) -REPORT ON LAA N1 51: EFFECTIVENESS OF CAMHS 

 

  
The Board received a presentation in relation to CAMHS in the Borough 
from the Chief Executive of CAMHS.  
 
It was agreed that the presentation should be circulated with the 
minutes.  
 
It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of instances 
of people accessing services at Tier Four and that a report was being 
complied to examine this. There was agreement that this should be 
brought to the Board for consideration and that a breakdown of the age 
and ethnicity of people accessing services at Tier Four should be 
included.  
 
In response to a query as to what action was taken when services users 
failed to attend appointments, the Board was advised that individuals 
were contacted and visited where appropriate. When asked whether 
there was a correlation between the high percentage of people failing to 
attend appointments and the increased number of people accessing 
services at Tier Four, the Board was advised that although this may be 
the case for a small number of individuals, action was taken by staff to 
follow up any instances where appointments were not attended.  
 
It was suggested that there should be more joined up work across the 
partnership to detect the early signs that individuals may need to be 
referred to CAMHS. The Board was advised that there was a lot of joint 
working between the Youth Offending Service (YOS) and CAMHS and 
that training had been provided for YOS staff on the detection of mental 
health issues.     

 
 
 
 
J. 
Lithgow/ 
X. Barker  
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Lithgow/P.
Walker 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the presentation be noted.  
 

ii. That the Board should receive a report providing a breakdown of 
the age and ethnicity of people accessing services at Tier Four.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Lithgow/P.
Walker 

 
OBCB57.
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND 
NATIONAL INDICATOR SET - QUARTER TWO REPORT (JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2008/09) 

 

  
The Board received a report setting out performance against LAA targets 
within the Boards responsibility during the last quarter.  
 
It was noted that there would be a refresh of LAA targets during 2009/10 
and that the proposed changes to LAA targets had to be submitted to 
GOL by 19 January.  
 
Performance against the National Indicator (NI) target in relation to 
Chlamydia screening was poor. There was agreement that ways of 
addressing should be prioritised by all Partners, particularly the PCT and 
Council, and that a report, setting out in detail the actions being taken to 
address this, should be received at the next meeting.  
 
The Chair noted that there had been discussion between herself and the 
Chair of the PCT regarding how this issue should be addressed and 
noted that progress on this would be reported to the Board. One of the 
measures agreed was an article should be published in the next addition 
of Haringey People promoting screening.  
 
The Board was advised that there had been discussion between the 
Council and Secondary Heads to encourage participation in the 
screening programme.  
 
It was noted that there was a responsibility upon Chief Officers from 
partner organisations to ensure that issues that might cause an obstacle 
or a delay in achieving targets were addressed at a strategic level.  
 
It was noted that the JAR report highlighted issues around the validity of 
data and that this would have implications for the monitoring of 
performance as the assumption that data was reliable was challenged. 
This would be considered within the Annual Performance Assessment 
process.  
 
In order to ensure that areas outside those specifically measured by LAA 
targets were being properly monitored, there was agreement that the 
Board should receive a report at its next meeting setting out how this 
was done.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 

 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
i. That the report be noted. 

 
ii. That the developments and proposals in relation to the Area 

Based Grant and the Local Area Agreement set out in the report 
be noted.  

 
iii. That the Board should receive a report at its next meeting setting 

out how areas outside the remit of LAA targets were monitored in 
terms of performance and reported to the Board.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 
 

OBCB58.
 

FORUM UPDATES  

 The Board received a brief update from each of the Forums: 
 
Early Years 
 
It was noted that at present there was no formal forum for the Chairs of 
the Forums to meet and there was agreement that the Forum Chairs 
should bring proposals to the Board to the next meeting to address this.  
 
Five to Eleven 
 
The Forum had not met since the Boards previous meeting. The focus 
for its next meeting on 27 January would be the Primary Capital 
Programme.  
 
Eleven to Nineteen  
 
At present, options for merging the Schools Transformation Board and 
the Eleven to Nineteen Forum were being considered. Progress in 
relation to this would be reported at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Forum  
Chairs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
James/P.
Waker  

OBCB59.
 

REPORT FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP ADVISORY BOARD (CYSPAB) 

 

  
It was noted that the CYPSPAB had been working on a Risk Register 
that the Board had been due to consider this at the current meeting. 
However, this had been deferred due to recent events and would be 
considered at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the update from CAB be noted.  
 

ii. That the Risk Register be presented to the Board at its next 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

meeting. Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 

OBCB60.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 There was agreement that as discussion around the JAR report had 
covered the actions being taken by each sector in relation to the most 
prevalent issue of concern.   
 

 
 

OBCB61.
 

ARE WE THERE YET? IMPROVING GOVERNANCE AND 
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN CHILDREN'S TRUSTS 
 

 

 The Board received an information report by the Audit Commission on 
the development of Children’s Trusts across England.  
 
The Chair noted that there had been earlier discussion around the 
formation of a Children’s Trust Board and proposed that the Board 
should receive a report setting out the implications and issues around 
altering the status of the Board to a Children’s Trust Board.  
 
There was agreement that the report should also set out options for 
forming an executive body for the Children’s Trust Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That a report should be received at the next meeting in relation to 
altering the status of the Board to a Children’s Trust Board.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 

 

OBCB62.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

OBCB63.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None. 

 

   
OBCB64.
 

SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Chair noted that there were a number of reports that had been 
requested during the meeting and it was agreed that these should form 
the body of the next agenda.  
 

 
J. 
Coughlan/ 
P.Walker 

 
OBCB65.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that meetings were scheduled for the following dates:  
 

• 3 February 2009 

• 7 April 2009  
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR LORNA REITH 
Chair 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45pm  
 


